
, 

United, States Gemwal Accounting Of’fice 

,GAO . Report to Congressional Comttees 

i 

:  



. 



GAO United States 
General Accounting Office 
Washington, D.C. 20543 

Human Resources Division 

B-249866 

December 16,1993 

The Honorable Tom Harkin 
Chairman, Subcommittee on Labor, 

Health and Human Services, 
Education, and Related Agencies 

Committee on Appropriations 
United States Senate 

The Honorable Arlen Specter 
Ranking Minority Member, Subcommittee 

on Labor, Health and Human Services, 
Education, and Related Agencies 

Committee on Appropriations 
United States Senate 

The Honorable William H. Natcher 
Chairman, Subcommittee on Labor, 

Health and Human Services, 
Education, and Related Agencies 

Committee on Appropriations 
House of Representatives 

The Honorable John E. Porter 
Ranking Minority Member, Subcommittee 

on Labor, Health and Human Services 
Education, and Related Agencies 

Committee on Appropriations 
House of Representatives 

The National Technical Institute for the Deaf Act of 1965 authorized the 
Secretary of the former Department of Health, Education, and Welfare to 
enter an agreement with an institution of higher education to establish and 
operate a postsecondary education program of technical training and 
education to prepare deaf individuals for successful employment. 
Subsequently, the Department and the Rochester Institute of Technology 
(RIT) in Rochester, New York, entered an agreement in December 1966 
designating RTT as the host institution responsible for establishing and 
operating the National Technical Institute for the Deaf (NTID). The 
Department of Education assumed responsibility in fiscal year 1980 for 
administering the agreement and overseeing PITID. Currently, the Assistant 
Secretary for Special Education and Rehabilitative Services performs 
these responsibilities. 

Fage L GAO/HRD-94-23 Deaf Education 



B-249960 

This report responds to the Senate and House reports on Education’s 1992 
appropriations and subsequent discussions with your offices that called 
for our office to review NTID’S tical and program operations. As agreed, 
our objectives were to (1) determine if NTID properly spends and accounts 
for federal funds, (2) assess NTLD’S long-term Gnancial needs, and 
(3) evaluate Education’s monitoring and evaluation of NTID. 

To address these issues, we reviewed NT&S and &s financial records and 
obtained information on NTID’S enrollment and staf5ng. We also met with 
Education and Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) officials to 
discuss their responsibilities concerning NTID’S fiscal and program 
operations. We conducted our work between June I992 and April 1993 in 
accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards. (See 
app. I for details on our objectives, scope, and methodology.) 

Results in Brief m m  has not adequately accounted for its expenditure of federal funds, has 
inappropriately carried over federal funds from one year to the next, and it 
may have used federal funds improperly. NTID commingled federal funds 
with no&deral funds, making it impossible to determine how federal 
funds were spent. At the end of recent tical years, NTID, contrary to an 
understanding with Education, carried over unobligated federal funds 
totaling more than $2.9 million to be spent in later years. In addition, if 
federal funds were used, expenditures totaling more than $32,000 for 
entertainment and gifts during fiscal years 1999 through 1992 were 
imprudent because of the amount or type of the expenditure. However, 
because NTID has not maintained separate accounts for its expenditures of 
federal and nonfederal funds, we could not determine with certainty 
whether NTI~~ used federal funds for a particular expenditure. 

Although restrictions on the use of federal funds that apply to federal 
agencies and those that apply to grantees do not apply to NTQ some m  
expenditures were for purposes not directly related to operating NTID, as 
required by the agreement for NTID and by the Education of the Deaf Act of 
1986 (EDA).' To ensure that its federal funds are used properly, NTID has 
recently (1) established separate accounts to track the expenditure of 
federal and nonfederal funds and (2) developed policies on the 
expenditure of federal funds modeled after the policies that apply to 
educational institutions and other organizations that receive federal 
grants. 

‘The Education of the Deaf&t of 1986 replaced the National Technical Insfitute for the Deaf Act of 
1966. 

Page 2 GAomm-24-22 Deaf Edntxaion 



B-249666 

Education and NTID officials believe that the Institute’s dependence on 
federal funds is likely to continue at its present level of 83 percent of total 
revenues despite program changes that have occurred. While total 
enrollment at NTID declined about 9 percent since the 1987438 academic 
year, the percentage of NTD students enrolled in academic programs at 
other RIT colleges has increased fkom 20 percent to 30 percent. The costs 
to NTID for paying tuition and providing support services, such as 
interpreting and note taking, for these students takes an increasingly 
larger share of NTID’S Gnancial resources. Also, NTID’S faculty who teach 
technical courses has decreased only marginally despite a 2@percent 
decrease in the number of students enrolled in NTID’S technical programs. 
Although m ’s Strategic Plan calls for eliminatjng some technical 
programs, it calls for reallocating W rI.D resources to other programs rather 
than reducing them. In addition, NT&S federal matching endowment fund, 
set up by the Congress to promote the Institute’s financial independence, 
will not sign&antly decrease NTJD’S reliance on federal financial support 
in the near future. Contributing to this problem are the relatively high 
costs that m r charges NTID for fund-raising services and the restrictions 
that m r imposes on M ID’S fund-raising efforts. 

Review of NTD has been minimal. Although EDA has required such reviews 
since 1986, Education has not conducted evaluations of NT&S education 
programs and activities and admhisbative operations, and IUT has not had 
independent audits performed of NT&S programs and activities. Financial 
audits of RIT and reviews of FUT’S indirect cost charges to NTID by HI&S 
Division of Cost Allocation are limited in scope and, therefore, are of little 
use to Education as tools for overseeing NTID. In addition, Education is not 
using the information it receives from Nrm to assess the Institute’s 
programs and activities. 

The EDA Amendments of 1992 and 1993 include provisions to facilitate 
Education’s monitoring and evaluation of NT&S use of federal funds and 
should improve Education’s oversight of NTLD’S spending. 

Background 
j 

NTID is one of F&S eight colleges. Since 1968, it has prepared deaf students 
for employment in technical careers such as data processing, engineering 
technology, and photo/media technologies. NTID’S technical programs Iead 
to certiiicates, diplomas, and associate degrees. For the academic year i 

Page 2 Gl+cmim-94-22 DeafEaucadon : 



B-249886 

i 

1992-93, NTID’S enrollment was 1,130 students, inchrding 45 foreign 
students2 From 1969 through 1991, NTID awarded 3,073 technical degrees. 

Qualified NIJD students may cross register in undergraduate or graduate 
courses and pursue a bachelor’s or master’s degree at other EUT colleges. 
For the 1992-93 school year, 338 of NTID’S ‘1,130 students (30 percent) cross 
registered in MT courses. Prom 1969 to the end of 1991, NTID students 
obtained 643 bachelor’s or master’s degrees from FUT. 

Federal funds make up most of v’s annual operating revenues. From 
fiscal year 1987 through fiscal year 1992, federal funds appropriated 
specifically for operating NTID averaged about 83 percent of NTID’S snnuaI 
revenues. The rent&ing 17 percent came primat-@  from student charges 
for tuition, room, and board. In fiscal year 1992, NTID’S total operating 
revenues of $47.3 million included its $39.1 million federal appropriation 
(about 83 percent) for operations and $8.2 miNion (about 17 percent} from 
other sources. 

The Congress also appropriates funds, as necessary, for capital 
cons&u&ion projects at NTID and, annually since tical year 1987, for NT&S 
federal matching endowment program. In Escal year 1992, the Congress 

i I 
appropriated $342,000 for NT&S federal endowment program to match 
nonfederal endowment funds raised for NTD. No funds were appropriated 
for new capital constrution at NTID in 1992. 

As a part of RIT, NTID staff and faculty are employees of FW, which provides 
services to NTD. Personnel costs and the costs of services that IUT provided 
in fiscal year 1992 were $41.1 inihion, 87 percent of m ’s total operating 
costs. Of this $41.1 million, salaries, wages, and benefits accounted for 
$26.8 million (57 percent of the total operating costs), while charges for 
NT&S use of EUT facilities and services accounted for $14.3 million (30 
percent of the total). AU other costs, such as supplies, equipment, travel, 
and student financial aid in fiscal year 1992 totaled about $6.0 million, 
13 percent of m ’s operatig costs. 

The agreement between RIT and Education and the EDA govern the 
operation and federal oversight of NTID. Under the law and the agreement, 
RIT is responsible for mamging NTID’S programs, and NTID is to report , 

%wse students, mainly from Canada, account for about 4 percent of NTID’s student body-we!l below 
the maximum level of 10 percent es&blished by the 1992 EDA amendments. For the 199293 academic 
year, each fmeign student paid $6,378 in tuition, including a Wparent mrcbarge This mucharge is 
scheduled to increase to 76 percent for the 1993-94 academic year and to 90 percent for the 199k95 
academic year. 

Page 4 GAWEED-34-23 Deaf EdueatLon 



B-249866 

annually to Education on its operations. Education is responsible for 
overseeing m ’s programs and activitiies and managing its fkilities. 

Each year, NTID submits to Education for review and approval its budget 
proposal and request for federal operating, capital construction, and 
endowment matching funds. Education then includes funds for NTID in its 
budget proposal to the Of&e of Management and Budget (om) and, 
ultimately, in the President’s budget to the Congress. During the year, 
when requested by EW, Education draws funds appropriated by the 
Congress for NTID fromthe U.S. Treasury and distributes them to FLIT. 

T~~EDA authorizesfederal f imdhg for mmThe 1992 EDAZUWI~I~~~S 
extend the EDA'S authorization for NTD through fiscal year 1997. They also 
contain provisions to lmprove the administration of NTID and increase 
accountability for federal funds provided to it The 1993 amendments 
contain provisions to improve federal j?nancM audits of xrm. 

NTID Has Not m ’s and NTID’S accounting procedures have not adequately accounted for 

Adequately Accounted 
the expenditure of federal funds appropriated for operating NTID. Esther 
than using separate accounts for expenditures of federal funds and 

for Its Federal Funds nonfederal funds, NTID commingled the funds it received from all sources. 
This commingling made it impossible to determine with certainty whether 
NTID used federal funds for a particular expenditure. 

NTID is not subject to the accounting requirements that apply to federal 
agencies or those that apply to grantees. Only the EDA and the agreement 
governing NT&S establishment and operation govern NTID’S expenditure of 
and accountmg for its federaI funds. Further, the law and the agreement 
implicitly preclude other rules from applying. 

Federal agencies must document, at a minimum, thejr use of federal funds 
for the purposes for which they are provided. Similarly, grantees are 
subject to federally prescribed accounting principles and standards that 
require them to account for their use of federal funds. 

Federal funds are appropriated for NTID in much the same way as for 
federal agencies. However, the accounting requirements that apply to 
agencies do not apply to NTID because NTID is a private, not a federal, 
entity. Also, NTID’S relationship with the federal government closely 
resembles that of a grantee. However, rules governing grants do not apply 

Page 6 GAomBD-94-22DeafEdm?ation 



B-249966 

toNTZDbecausethefundingfor~isinthenatureofadirect 
appropriation, not an award of money by a federal agency. 

The act and the agreement for NTID require that NTLD’S expenditures of 
federal funds must be in accordance with the purposes for which the 
Congress appropriated them-that is, for operating Nrm. The agreement 
also provides that RIT follow its normaI iiscal practices in operating NTID. 
m ’s accounting system maintains accounts for NITD revenues and 
expenditures separately fkom its own accounts, but it did not have 
separate expenditure accounts for federal and nonfederal funds. 

NTID and RIT officiak have made changes in their accounting systems and 
procedures, and others are planned, to ensure that NIID can account for its 

1 

expenditures of federal funds in the future. They said that a separate 
( I 

expenditure account has been established to use nonfederal funds for the 
payment of i tems for which federal funds cannot be used. 

I 

NTID Was A llowed to Relying on m ’s incorrect certificaiions that all federal operating funds for 

Carry Over Federal 
Funds From  One 
Fiscal Year to the 
Next Based on 
Incorrect 
Certifications 

NITD had been obligated by NTID in a particular tical year, Education 
allowed NTID to carry over to subsequent f&al years funds that would 
otherwise have been returned to the Treasury. This was contrary to the 
understanding between NTID and Education that unobligated funds would 
not remain avahble to NTID. During the &year period covered by our 
review-fiscal year 1988 through fiscal year 1992-~~1~ carried over funds 
totaling about $2.92 m illion, an average of about $584,000 per year. The 
amounts carried over during the period ranged from $127,443 in 1991 to 
$863,192 in 1990. (See app. II for details.) As of March 1993, $268,414 
remained unexpended from the accumulation of carryover funds since 
fk!al year 1988. 

According to the understanding between NTID and Education, federal 
operating funds for W ID that are not expended or obligated by NTID within 
the fTiscaI year for which they are appropriated are to be returned to the 
Treasury. Funds are considered obligated if they are committed for a 
specific purpose and the commitment is documented by a binding 
agreement of some kind, such as a contract. 

At the end of each fiscal year from 1988 through 1992, EUT certified to 
Education that NTID had expended or obligated sit of that year’s federal 
appropriation for operating NTID during the fiscal year. However, this was 
not the case. At the end of each year, NTID recorded as an “expenditure for 

Page 6 GA#EED-94-22 Deaf Edmstion 



B-249866 

deferred maintenance” all of the federal funds appropriated for the year 
that it had not spent or obligated. As a result, these funds remained 
availableto~tObeusedinfutureyears.NTn,offic~toldusthatit 
carried over funds in this way to reserve them for future maintenance 
projects or contingencies. For its purposes, NTID considers funds to be 
obligated when it decides to use the funds for a specific purpose, even if 
no binding agreement committing the funds exists. 

NTD used some carry-over funds to kance projects in subsequent years 
that Education specifically disapproved during its annual reviews of M ID’S 
budget proposal. For example, in 1992 NTID used carryover funds to install 
strobe alarm lights in RIT dormitories where NTID students were living. 
Eduction had disapproved NTID’S request for funds to install these lights 
in its fiscal year 1992 budget proposal. Education agreed that the lights 
should be installed but said that EUT should pay for such improvements to 
its facilities with its money. NTID disagreed and, without obtahing 
Education’s approval, paid about 97 percent of the $335,500 cost of the 
lights using federal funds carried over from tical year 1990. nrr paid the 
remaining 3 percent of the cost. 

Some NTID Some NTKI expenditures during fiscal years 1990-92, if they involved 

Expenditures May 
federal funds, are questionable. However, because NITD did not separately 
account for its expenditures of federal and nonfederal funds, we cannot 

Have Been Imprudent say for sure that NTID used any federal funds for these expenditures. Some 

or Inappropriate appear to have been imprudent because of the amount or type of the 
expenditure. other expenditures were for purposes for which, because 
they were not directly related to operating NTID, federal funds may not be 
spent. Some of these also raise conilict-of-interest questions. 

NTID made payments in fiscal years 1990-92 for entertainment and items 
that it purchased to distribute as personal gifts. Entertamment expenses 
included payments of about $24,000 for meals between July 1990 and 
June 1992 that NTID paid to one Rochester restaurant. For example, in 
December 1991 NTID hosted a meal for 11 individuals in honor of Russian 
visitors that cost $706, or $64 a person. Also, a June 1992 dinner in honor 
of NTID staB who received doctoral degrees cost $617 for 11 persons. 
Another dinner for four, which cost $120, was to celebrate a former KTID 
employee’s wedding. In addition, one NTID depsrtment’s holiday luncheon 
in December 1991 cost $1,146, an average of $34 a person. Examples of 
i tems purchased as gifts to visitors and staff included liquor store 

Page 7 GA@HBD-94-22 Deaf Education 



B-249866 I 

i 

purchases totaling more than $3,000 and vsrious ceramic items, such as 
vases and jars, that cost $5,400. 

NTLD made payments to, or on behalf of, nonprofit organizations that did 
not directly relate to the operation of NTID. These payments included 
donations to a local hospital. In addition,‘m  paid $10,000 for a table at a 
fund-raising dinner for a national nonprofit organizstion that promotes the 
general well-being of deaf people. The organization’s president is NT&S 
director. In another example, NTID paid $15,348 on behalf of another 
nonprofit organization, which promotes awareness of deaf people in 

I 

foreign countries, for round-trip expenses for Chinese visitors to NTID. 1 
NTID’S director is also the president of this organization, and N&S director 

1 

of financial planning and budgeting is its treasurer. Ten months later the 
organization repaid NTID the $15,848. 

The relationship between NTID and these organizations raises concern 
about possible conflicts of interest. The senior NTID officials af6liakd with 
and holding officer positions in these organizations have some control 
over the expenditure of funds by both NTID and the organizations. RIT’S 
ethics policy prohibits even the appearance of a conflict of interest by any 
of its employees. In commenting on a draft of this report, m  said that the 
ethics policy for RIT executives prohibits conduct by executives that 
causes detriment or the appearance of detriment to RIT. The relationship 
between NTID officials and the nonprofit organizations that we described, 
they said, does not violate its ethics policy for its executives and is not 
detrimental to RR. 

As discussed above, because NTJD did not separately account for its use of 
federal funds, it was not possible to determine which expenditures 
involved federal funds. Another problem is that, if NTID used federal fur&, 
it is not subject, as mentioned previously, to restrictions on the use of 
federal funds that apply to federal agencies or to those that apply to 
grmtees. The EDA and the agreement for NTID, which govern NT&S 
expenditure of federal funds, provide only that NT&S expenditures of 
federal funds be in accordance with the purposes for which the Congress 
appropriated them-that is, for operating NTID, Moreover, IUT’S cost 
criteria, which, under the agreement for ETID, apply to NTD, are less 
restrictive than the federal cost criteria for grantees. 

The 1992 EDA amendments address some of these expenditures. For 
example, the amendments specidcally prohibit KTID from using federal 
funds to purchase alcohol after September 30,1992. The amendments also 

Page 8 m-94-23 Deaf Education 



B-249866 

require NT~D to develop policies on the allowability and reasonableness of 
expenditures modeled after principles established by om. 

In February 1993, NTID and RIT officials told us that, based on F&S internal 
auditors’ reviews of some of N&S expenditures and the requirements of 
the 1992 EDA amendments, some of NTID’S spending policies have been 
changed, such as on the purchase of alcohol-now prohibited. According 
to these officials, these policy changes and new policies on entertainment, 
gifts, and affiliations with outside organ&&ions would be included in 
m ’s cost principles c&led for in the 1992 amendments. m  submitted 
these policies to Education in May 1993 and intended to implement them 
in October 1993. 

Some RIT Charges to Some charges to NTID for costs associated with using RIT’S services and 

NTIDAre 
facilities (for which NTID reimbursed m ) were, while small in amount, 
inappropriate. Examples included overhead and dormitory costs. 

Inappropriate 
nrr’s overhead charges to NTID for %caI years 1991 and 1992 included costs 
that should not have been charged to NTID. Although nrr does not charge 
NT~D for the direct cost of lobbyists, its overhead charges to NTID included a 
portion of the cost of rxrr staff and other costs related to lobbying 
activities. Based on our work, ru’r agreed to adjust its overhead 
calculations to exclude these charges in the future. 

Also, m  charged NTID for more than the cost of housing NTID students. To 
promote the integration of NTID’S deaf students and E&S hearing students, 
nrr and NTID students may live in any dormitory they choose. Under this 
arrangement, regardless of which dormitory they live in, RPT students pay 
room fees to m , and NTID students pay room fees to NTIX). Also, w charges 
m  the full cost of operating W ’S dormitory, including costs for 
supplies, maintenance, and utilities, even when m  students live there. 
When more RPT students live in the m  dormitory than NTID students live 
in the RTT dormitories, m  does not credit or reimburse NTID for the costs of 
operating the dormitory with these additional RIT students. Each academic 
quarter from the fall of 1987 to the winter of 1993, an average of 64 more 
RIT students lived in W ’S dormitory than NTID students lived in F&S 
dormitories. (See app. III for the specific number for each quarter.) 

Page 9 GAO/ERD-94-22 Deaf Edncation 



B-249866 
! 

NTID’s Need for Education and NTID officials expect that NTID’S dependence on federal 

Federal Financial 
financial support for its operations will continue at about the same level as 
it has for the past several years. They also expect the federal government I 

Support W ti Continue to continue to provide about the same proportion, currently 83 percent, of I 
NT&s operating revenues. 

Cross Registration Is 
Increasing and Costly 

The number of cross-registered students at NTID has increased by about 
34 percent since the 1987-88 academic year, even as NT&S overall 
enrollment declined by 9 percent. These cross-registered students 
accounted for 20 percent of NT&S enrollment for the 1987-88 academic 
year (252 of a total of 1,245), but they accounted for 30 percent in the 
1992-93 academic year (338 of a toteI of 1,130). NTID’S Strategic Plan, 
adopted in June 1992, calls for NTID to maintain or increase the percentage 
of cross-registered students through the 1990s. (For further details on 
m ’s Strategic Plan, see app. IV.) 

Cross-registered NTD students enroll in NTID, but most of them take only a 
few courses there. Most cross-registered students require support services, 
such as interpreting, note taking, and tutoring, when attending FUT courses. 
(Nnn requires its newly hired teaching faculty to be proficient in sign 
z; within 3 years, but RIT has no such requirement for its permanent 

. 

NTID pays the entire cost of these support services, and they have steadily 
increased since 1988. In addition to interpreting and other support 
services, NTID pays tuition to other RR colleges for courses taken by its 
cross-registered students.3 In fiscal year 1992, NTID paid about $1.7 milhon 
for tuition, $1.9 million for interpreting services, and $2.0 miLlion for 
support teams for its cross-registered students. This amounted to 
$5.6 million, about $19,000 to support each of the 293 cross-registered 
students for the Ml-92 academic year. 

The increase in the number of NTID cross-registered students is a major 
reason for the increased demand for interpreting setic-ne of NTID’S 

~~NTIDalreadypaysitsshareofoperatjng~,itisrequiredtopayonlytheportionoftuition 
that covers the cost of providing academic imshdion. For fiscal year 1991, this averaged $160 a credit 
hour. 

Page10 GAmmBD-94-23DeafEdllcation 



B-249866 

fastest growing expenses4 NTrn expects the cost of interpreting services to 
continue to rise sign&ant& Increased demand for these services may 
force NTID to raise its interpreters’ salaries. In December 1992, these 
salaries averaged about $21,000 a year, a 33-percent increase since 1989. 
To supplement its interpreting staff, NTID contracts with outside agencies 
for interpreting services. In fiscal year 1992 r contracting for these services 
cost NTID about !&453,000, more than double the expense in fiscal year 1991. 
m m  officials esthate that the cost of interpreting services may rise from 
$3.2 million in fiscal year 1992 to $4.2 million by fiscal year 1996. 

The cost of educating cross-registered students is compounded by the 
inability of NTID techui~ students to transfer most of the academic credits 
earned at M ID toward a degree at other RIT colleges. We identified 54 
students who graduated with a bachelor’s degree from RPT between 1987 
and 1991 and previously earned an associate degree from NTLD. On average, 
about SO percent of the credits these students earned at NTEI were 
transferable. NTID has recognized that the low acceptance of NTID courses 
for credit by other MT colleges is a problem. Increased acceptance of NTEI 
credits would not only save the costs for tuition and support services but 
also Gme because students would graduate sooner. N~?D has identied the 
need to increase the transferability of credits from NTIII to IUT as an issue to 
be addressed in its Strategic Plan. 

NTID Faculty Has Not As the number of cross-registered students increased over the years, the 
Decreased Proportionately number of students enrolled in NTICJ’S technical programs decreased from 
W ith Enrollment Decreases 993 for the 1987-88 academic year to 792 for the 1992-93 academic year, a 

decline of about 20 percent. However, NTID’S teaching faculty declined only 
slightly from 155 to 149 during this period. As a result, the student/faculty 
ratio at NTID decreased from 6.41 in fiscal year 1987 to 5.3:1 in fiscal year 
1992. Although N-r&s Strategic Plan calls for the elimination of some 
technical programs, the primary focus of this plan is on reallocating m  
resources to other programs, rather than reducing them. (See app. IV.) 

NTlD’s Endowment W ill NTID’S endowment program wiIl not significantly decrease NTID’S 
Not Offset the Need for dependence on federal iinancial support in the near future. The 1986 EDA 

Federal Support Soon authorized NTID to estabhsh an endowment fund to promote the fk-tancial 

%notie!r reasonwaslWUYsstrakgytoticethe occurrence of repetitive motion injuries amq its 
ir&erp~ NTID red&the numberof howsthatanindividual could interpret each weekti26 
to 20. This dti in NTIDh hiring 18 additional interpreters in 1990. The strategy appears SUCK 
because the number of NTID interpreters with repetitive motion injuries decreased from 38 in 
June 1990 to 6 in January 1993. 

Page 11 



B-249666 

independence of NTID. Since M  year 1987, the Congress has 
appropriated more than $1.3 million for NITD to use to match nonfederal 
funds it raises for the endowment program. The fund also includes funds 
raked before the establishment of the federal endowment program. 

The endowment fund’s principal is to remain unspent, except in Gnancial 
emergencies, but NTID may spend up to 50 percent of the fund’s prior year 
income for current operating purposes. NTID uses its endowment income 
primarily to fund student scholarships. However, the scholarships do little 
to reduce NTID’S operating costs. The endowment income for Gcal year 
1992 totaled about $147,000, of which about $73,500 could be used to pay 
current operating costs. The amount that NTID paid in Gnancial aid to 
students during fiscal year 1992 totaled about $869,000. 

NTID’S endowment fund-raising is costly. In 3 of the 5 fiscal years since 
1987 when the federal endowment program began and for the entire 5year 
period, RIT charged NTID more for fund-raising expenses than it raised for 
NTD. nrr conducts fund-raising for NTTD and charges NTIJI for about 
24 percent of its total fund-raising costs. NITD’S share of these costs is 
based, primarily, on its proportion-about 24 percentof the total RIT 
staff. 

From fiscal year 1987 through fiscal year 1991, RIT charged NTILI about 
$2.8 million for fund-raising and raised about $2.1 million for NTID. In 3 of 
these years (1987,1988, and 1990), RPT’S charges to NTID for fund-raising 
(almost $1.7 million) nearly doubled the amount raised (almost 
$.9 million) for NTLD. In fiscal year 1991, the last year that cost data were 
available for our review, RIT raised about $651,000 in cash for NTID, but 
NTID’S share of RIT’S fund-raking expenses was about $612,000. By 
comparison, FUT raised nearly $6.2 million in cash in the same year for its 
other colleges at a cost of $1.9 million. (See app. V.) 

Contributing to this disparity are restrictions that RR imposes on NTID’S 
fund-raising efforts, so that NTID does not compete with RIT’S fund-raising 
activities for the rest of the university. For example, NTILI fund raisers may 
not solicit funds from contributors previously contacted by EUT without 
specific permission. In addition, NTID does not receive a share of the 
unrestricted or major gifts raised by FUT. 

Funding W ill Be Required NTILI will continue to require federal appropriations to cover routine 
for Routine Renovations building renovation and maintenance costs. Funds also will be required to 
and Maintenance provide accommodations for the disabled in existing buikhngs. According 

Page 12 GAWBBD-94-22 Deaf Education 



B-249866 

to its most recent &year capital construction plan covering Bcal year 1992 
through fiscal year 1996, NTID plans no new building construction through 
fiscal year 1996. The next major project planned is the 3-year renovation of 
m ’s dormitory that is scheduled to begin in fiscal year 1994 at an 
estimated cost of $1.8 million. For fiscal year 1993, NTID received $314,000 
in federal funds for construction projects. 

Required Federal and Overall, NTID’S programs and financial operations have been subject to 

External Reviews of 
minimal review. Education reviews, as part of its annual budget 
formuIation process, programmatic, administrative, and financiaI 

NTID Have Not Been information provided by NTID, but neither Education nor EUT have made 

Made or Have Been required evaluations and audits of NT& education programs and 

Ineffective 
activities. Financial reviews of NTID have been limited. In addition, 
Education is not using the information it receives from NTID to assess 
NT&S effectiveness and efficiency. The EDA Amendments of 1992 and 1993 
should fkilitate Education’s moniMng and evaluation of NTID’S financial 
activities and programs and, in future years, Education’s oversight of 
m ’s spending. 

Since 1936, the EDA has required Education to conduct monitoring and 
evaluation activities of NTID’S education programs and activities and 
ztdminbtive operations. According to Education officials, the 
Department has not assigned suf6cient staff to perform these activities 
because of higher priority work. RIT has not had independent audits of 
m ’s programs and activities performed as the act requires. 

As required by the EDA, NTID submits to Education annual reports on the 
status of its programs and activities. According to Education officials, 
Education does not use the information reported by NTID to assess the 
effectiveness and efficiency of NTID or its compliance with the EDA and the 
agreement with RR. Rather, Education uses this information primarily to 
compile statistical information on NTID students and programs. 

M IS is responsible for making annual reviews of FUT’S allocations of indirect 
costs to NTID. However, these reviews, conducted by HH$S Division of Cost 
Allocation, are extremely limited in scope. Essentially, they are limited to 
(1) veriQing the accuracy of the indirect cost allocations and (2) noting 
changes from the previous year’s allocations. Education receives a copy of 
H&S’s annual study of IUT, which documents RIT’S methodology for 
allocating indirect costs to NTIIL According to Division of Cost Allocation 

Page 13 GAO/ERD-94.22 Deaf Ednchon 



E-249866 

officials, their reviews provide little information on NTID’S programs and 
operations. 

F’inancial audits of NT performed by independent external auditors also 
monitor NTD. OMB Circular A-133 requires inst&utions of higher education 
that receive federal funds to have an audit performed by an independent 
auditor. The most recent A-133 audit of EUT covered fiscal years 1990 and 
1991. The audit focused primarily on FUT’S internal control structures and 
determining whether FUT is managing its federal funds in compliance with 
the applicable law and regulations, including OMB Circular A-21 cost 
principles. 

Because NMD is not subject to OMB cost principles, nrr’s external auditors 
did not evaluate NTID’S compliance with the cost principles. Yet, of the 
$52.6 million in federal funds received by EUT in Gscal year 1991, 
$43.7 mUion was for NTID operations. officials from Education and HHS’S 
Division of Cost Allocation who received copies of RF’S A-133 audit report 
told us that this audit report provided little assistance in monitoring NTLD’S 
operations. 

The 1992 EDA amendments established a system of accountability for 
federal funds for RIT and NTID. As discussed above, the amendments 
explicitly preclude the use of federal funds for certain purposes, such as 
the purchase of alcohol, and require NTID to develop cost criteria, 
suggesting NTID use OMB Circular A-21 as guidance for the criteria. These 
criteria are to address general principles relating to the allowability and 
reasonableness of all costs associated with operating NTZD. As also 
discussed earlier, NTID has made some changes to its accounting system to 
comply with the act and, in May 1993, submitted a draft proposal for its 
new policies to Education for review. 

The amendments also established a framework for needed improvement 
concerning federal evaluation of m ’s operations. The amendments 
imposed specilic program and Sscal reporting requirements on NTTD. While 
NTID already provides much of this information, Education will be able to 
structure the data format to facilitate its review. A  report on all NTID 
indirect costs paid to RIT is to be included in its annual report to 
Education. In addition, NTD must provide audited financial statements, 
together with the auditor’s report, to Education annually. 

The 1992 amendments also require the Secretary of Education and the 
host institution for NTID, RIT, to assess by October 1993 the need to modify 

Page 14 GAWERD-94-23 Deaf Education 



the agreement for NTID and to update it periodically, as determined 
necessary by either the Secretary or m. RPT and Education have not 
modified their agreement governing NTID operations since 1980 even 
though major program and legislative changes have occurred since then. 
In March 1993, Education not&d bilk that it was reviewing the agreement 
and suggested that nrr initiate its own review of the agreement. 

The EDA Amendments of 1993, which were enacted after the completion of 
our work, reqtie OMB Circular A-133 audits of rzrr, beginning in fiscal year 
1995, to include specific schedules and analyses for all NTID funds. These 
schedules and analyses and other supplementary financial information as 
determined by the Secretary of Education are to be included with the 
audited fhancial statements and audit report that NTID provides to 
Education annually. 

Because of the requirements of the 1992 and 1993 ~~~Amendment~ and 
the actions under way and planned by Education and m, we are making 
no recommendations at this time. 

Agency md RIT 
Comments 

Education and m provided written and oral comments on a dra& of this 
report. Education generally agreed with our bindings. It said that it would 
more closely monitor NTzD to (1) ensure that Nrm uses its federal funds 
appropriately, (2) review m’s programs and activities, and (3) follow up 
on NTID’S actions to address our findings. Education said it also would use 
our findings as it works with srr to assess the need to modify the 
agreement for operating NTID. (See app. VI.) 

In its comments, w provided explanatory information regarding its 
financial and other practices. m did not refute our fklings but said that 
the general tone of the report, absent specific cost criteria or spectic 
instructions from Education or the Congress, was too negative with 
respect to nrr’s and m’s handling of federal funds. (See app. VU.) 

Where appropriate, we used the information provided by Education and 
m to clarify and update our report. Education and RPT also provided 
technical comments on the report draft. We incorporated them as 
appropriate. 

HHS said that it had no comments. (See app. VIII.) 

Page16 GMMHlUb-94-22 DeafEducation 



8-249866 

As agreed with your offices, unless you publicly release its contents 
earlier, we plan no further distibution of this report until 3 days &om the 
date of this letter. At that time we will provide copies of this report to the 
Secretary of Education, W , NTID, the Secretary of Health and Human 
Services, other interested congressional committees, and the Director of 
the Office of Management and Budget. COpies will also be provided to 
others on request. If you or your staff have any questions about the 
information in this report, please caJl me at (202) 512-7014. other major 
contributors are i i&xl& appendix IX. 

Linda G. Morra 
Director, Education and 

Employment Issues 

i 

Page 16 GAO/BBD.SP23 Deaf Edttcation 



Page 17 
I 

-94-28 Deaf Education 



Contents 

1 

Appendix1 
Objectives,Scope, 
andMethodology 

20 

AppendixII 
UnobligatedNTID 
F'undsCarriedOverto 
SubsequentF'iscal 
YearsforDeferred 
MaintenanceProjects, 
Fiscal Years 1988-92 

22 

AppendixIII 
NumbersofRIT 
StudentsResidingin 
NTIDDormitoryand 
NTIDStudents 
ResidinginRIT 
Dormitories,Calendar 
Years1987-93 

23 

Append&IV 
NTID'sStiategic Plan 

24 

Page 18 GAWHFD-94.22 Deaf Edncation 



contents 

Appendix V 
Funds Raised and 
Costs of Fund-Raising 
for NTID and Other 
RIT Colleges (in 
Thousands of Dollars) 

Appendix VI 
Comments From the 
Department of 
Education 

26 

Appendix VII 
Comments From the 
Rochester Institute of 
Technology 

29 

Appendix VIII 
Comments From the 
Department of Health 
and Human Services 

41 

Appendix IX 
Major Contributors to 
This Report 

42 

Abbreviations 

EDA 
ms 

OMB 
RlT 

Education of the Deaf Act of 1986 
Depmtment of Health and Human services 
National Technical Institute for the Deaf 
Office of Management and Budget 
Rochester Institute of Technology 

Page 19 --94-22 Deaf Education 



Appendix I 

Objectives, Scope, and Methodology 

The reports of the Senate and House Committees on Appropriations’ 
Subcommittees on Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and 
Related Agencies on the Department of Education’s liscal year 1992 
appropriation legislation called for GAO to review the National Technical 
Institute for the Deaf’s fiscal and program operaGons. As agreed with the 
Committee’s staff, our objectives were to (1.) determine if NTID properly 
accounts for and spends federal funds, (2) assess NTID’S long-term financial 
needs, and (3) evaluate Education’s monitoring and evaluation of NTID. 

We reviewed the laws and legislative histories relating to the 
establishment of NTID, as well as the agreement between Education and 
the Rochester Institute of Technology that designates ~fi as the host 
institution for NTID and governs NTID’S operations. We reviewed other 
pertinent studies, reports, and documents in gathering background 
information on NTID. We performed our work at NTID and RIT in Rochester, 
New York; Education’s headquarters in Washington, D.C.; and the 
Department of Health and Human Services’ Division of Cost Allocation in 
New York, New York. 

To determine if NTID properly accounts for and spends federal funds, we 
examined NTID’S budget requests, annual funding, and expenditures for 
fiscal years 1987 to 1992. We reviewed NTID’S accounting records and 
financial operations. We surveyed procurement procedures in place at ru.‘r 
and NTID and met with nrr’s internal auditors to discuss their recent audit 
reports. 

We performed a limited review of NTID’S expenditures. We selected a 
judgmental sample of expenditures from NTID’S check register, focusing on 
accounts over which NT~D officials have discretion. We also reviewed a 
judgmental sample of expenditures previously audited by m’s internal 
auditors. Most of our examples were selected from the accounts for travel 
and conferences, hospitality and receptions, and miscellaneous meetings. 
We did not attempt to identify all examples of questionable expenditures 
but enough to document the effect of the lack of federal cost criteria. 

We evaluated m’s long-term iinancial needs, in part, by comparing its 
past expenditures with anticipated future. funding needs. We interviewed 
Education and NTID officials about recent and planned program and 
operating changes and their effect on NTID’S future needs, particularly on 
the need for federal funds. We also discussed m’s June 1992 Strategic 
Plan. (See app. IV for details on the plan.) We reviewed m’s endowment 
fund program and m’s policies on fund-raising. 

Page 20 GAOIERD-94-22 Deaf Education 



Appendix1 
Objectivea, Scope, and Methodology 

To evaluate the effect of NTID’S academic program changes in recent years 
on its long-term Gnancial situation, we obtained trend information from 
1980 to 1992 on student enrollment in technical and professional academic 
programs, transferability of academic credits from NTIII to other FLIT 
colleges, staffing levels, and foreign students. We examined specifically 
the composition and compensation of m’s faculty and staff in light of 
changes in student enrollment. 

To assess federaI evaluation and monitoring activities, we interviewed 
financial and program officers of the Department of Education in 
Washington and HHS’S Division of Cost Allocation officials in New York. 
We reviewed documents, reports, and records relevant to our review. We 
also met with FUT’S external auditors to discuss how the OMB Circular A-133 
audit was conducted covering MT’S fiscal years 1990 and 1991. 

In reporting our results, we compiled program data, such as student 
enrollment, graduation details, faculty and staf6ng trends, and dormitory 
occupancy rates according to academic years. F’inancial data were 
reported according to l&al years. NTIII’S fiscal year runs from October 1 to 
September 30, while FUT’S Gscal year runs from July 1 to June 30. The 
academic year at NTID and EUT runs from August to June. 

We conducted our review between June 1992 and April 1993 in accordance 
with generally accepted government auditing standards. 

Page 21 -94.22 Deaf Education 



Appendix II 

Unobligated NTID Funds Carried Over to j 
Subsequent F’iscal Years for Deferred Y 
Maintenance Projects, FkaJ, Years 1988-92 / 

Fiscal year Amount 
1988 $476,393 
1989 616,243 
1990 863,192 
1991 127,443 
1992 

Total 

835,847 
$2,919,118 

Page22 GAOAELD-94-22 Deaf Education 



Appendix III 

Numbers of RIT Students Residing in NTID 
Dormitory and NTID Students Residing in 
RIT Dormitories, Calendar Years 1987-93 

Year 
1993 

1992 

Academic MT students in NTID students 
quarter NTtD’s dorm In RI1 dorms Difference 
winter 253 192 61 

fall 26a 199 69 
1992 spring 213 172 41 . 

1992 winter 249 182 67 : 

1991 fall 258 189 69 

1991 spring 224 757 67 

1991 winter 246 224 24 
1990 fall 270 219 51 

1990 spring 277 161 116 
1990 winter 281 196 8s 1 

1989 fall 
F 

284 189 95 
t 

1989 spring 274 181 93 

1989 winter 284 191 93 

1988 fall 327 227 100 

1980 spring 213 187 26 
1968 winter 221 209 12 

1987 fall 239 227 12 
Note: For the 17 academic quarters listed above, a total of 1,081 more RIT students lived in 
NTID’s dormitory than NTID students lived in RF’s dormitories. The average was 64 students v 
each quarter. 

Page28 



Appendix IV 

NTID’s Strategic Plan 

The development of a strategic plan was an outgrowth of NT&S decision to 
reevaluate its mission and educational priorities in 199Q. NTID’S executive 
directms issued the plan in June 1992. The plan includes NTID’S mission 
statement and evaluates the needs of current as well as future students. 
The plan examines m’s comparative advantages as an institution to meet 
the needs of its current and future students; 

Each NTID program of study and service was reviewed in the plan along 
with recommended organizational changes. The plan recommended the 
elimin&on of some programs, such as medical laboratory technology and 
medical records technology. Others, such as data processing and optical 
finishing technology, were recommended for expansion. In addition, the 
plan recommended the establishment of several new programs, such as 
electronic publishing and imaging. 

NTD is to implement fully the plan’s recommendations by September 1994. 
The plan’s emphasis was not to reduce NT& budget or produce cost 
savings but to reallocate NTID’S present resources while improving its 
effectiveness. Nrm officials have no plans to request additional funds to 
implement the plan’s recommendations because they believe that the 
plan’s objectives can be achieved by reallocating mm resources. 

Page 24 GMNHED-94-23 Deaf Education 



Amendix V 

Funds Raised and Costs of F’und-Raising for 
NTID and Other RIT Colleges (in Thousands 
of Dollars) 

Fiscal 
Y=r 
1991 

1990 
1989 
1988 

1987 

I 
I 

NTID's share All other RIT colleges 
Total funds Total funds 

raised cost Return’ raised cost Return* 
$651 $612 $l.cG $6,177 $1,886 $3.28 

513 600 0.86 9,612 1,952 4.92 y 

599 511 1.17 10,841 1,739 6.23 

112 540 0.21 7,801 1,750 4.46 

224 507 0.44 6,911 1,641 5.43 
Totals 62,066 62,770 0.76 $43,342 $6,968 4.63 

‘Return representsthe amount raised for each dollar spent on fund-raising, 

Page 25 GM)/BBD-9e28Deaf Educndon 



Appendix VI 

Comments From the Department of 
Education 

Matters for consideration 
omitted from final report. 

Now on p. 3. 

~DSTATESDEPARTb¶ENTOFEDUCATION 
-0F8FEClAL EWCATSONMD NcHAmLmAmssavfc88 

ii ' -' 
nu-stentuav 

. \ i> 33 

Me. Linda G. Morra 
Director, Bducation and Employment Issues 
Human Resources Division 
United States General Accounting Office 
waahington, D.C. 20548 

Dear Ms. Morra: 

I am pleaeed to provide the Department's response to the recent 
General Accounting Office (DA01 draft report, "Deaf Rducation: 
Improved Oversight of the National Technical Institute for the 
Deaf Neededa (W/RRD-93-113). The draft report was transmitted 
to the Department by letter dated August 12, 1993. 

The draft report reflects the substance of several discussions 
held between the Department and GAO. Although GAO has included 
in its draft report matters for the consideration of the 
Congreee, the report contains a nurnher of concerns and findings 
that the Department intends to pursue as it carries out the 
statutory responsibilities for monitoring and evaluation of the 
National Technical Inetitute for the Deaf (NTIDI, which ie funded 
under the Education of the Deaf Act of 1906, as amended (EDA). 
For example, GAO made several findings regarding NTID's 
obligation of funde. The Department has been aware that NTID has 
not expended funds in a timely fashion and has questioned the 
extent to which NTID has carried wer funds. In the future, the 
Department plane to more closely monitor NTID tc ensure that 
funds are obligated and expended appropriately. 

The Department concurs with the report; however, there are some 
statements in the draft report with which the Department 
disagrees, and others we will seek to clarify through this 
response. The draft report implies that the Department has 
responsibility for direct management of RTID cperatione. For 
example, on page 4, para. 2, GAG cites the Department's "non- 
compliance with the requirement in its agreement with RIT end in 
the RDA to manage and oversee NTID..." This is not an accurate 
portrayal of the Department's responsibilities. As part of the 
Education of the Deaf Act of 1986, Congress made it clear that 
the Department was not to be involved in the day-to-day 
"management, policy-making process, or governance of NTID." 
(Senate Report No. 99-290, 99th Gong, 2d Seas., 1986, p.7.) The 
Rochester Institute of Technology (RIT) has responsibility for 
the management and operation of NTID under its agreement with the 
Secretary of Education, In fact, the statute directs the 
Secretary to conduct witoring end eveluatioD l ctivitie8 of the 
education program en& rctivitier and the l dmiaimtrative 
operation8 of.. , RTID (Title II, section 205, added 1986). 

Page26 tMO/HED-94-22Deai Education 



AppendisvI 
Comment.sFYomtheDepsrtmentof 
Education 

r 

Now on p. 3. 

Linda Morra - Page 2 

In addition, on page 4, para. 1, the draft report states that 
"[allthough required since 1986 by the RDA, Education has never 
emluated WTID's education programs and activities and 
administrative operations.n We disagree with this statement. 
Xt is important to note that the RDA does not specify the level 
or frequency of monitoring of NTID required of the Department. 
We agree that more in-depth monitoring and evaluation is 
warranted, and we are corsnitted to fulfilling our 
responsibilities in this area. As we continue to work toward 
that goal, there are some existing mechanism for monitoring and 
evaluation that are not reflected in the draft report. For 
example, one important way in which we have reviewed and 
addressed programatic, administrative, and financial issues is 
through the annual budget process. We request very specific 
information from NTTID and use this information in the develaprnent 
of the annual budget request to the Congress. Issues and 
questions are highlighted in the extensive materials which 
accompany the President's budget request to the Congress, and the 
Appropriations Committees often refer to these same issues and 
questions during their annual hearings and throughout the 
appropriations pracees. The budget process aleo provides a 
raschsnism for the Department to at least indirectly propose 
remedial action, in the form of reducing the annual request for 
WTID, if warranted by actions taken by WTID or RIT. 

It is also imrportant to note that NTID receives a direct 
appropriation. Since NTID is not a grantee, the Department does 
not have authority to monitor against the federal cost principles 
that apply to grantees. The draft report mentions that the RDA 
Anrendments of 1992 increase accountability for federal funds 
provided to and used by WTID. It was the Department's proposal 
which spurred the addition of these accountability provisions, 
and we intend to actively implement the provisions as we monitor 
and evaluate WTID, 

In addition, the Rducation of the Deaf Act Amendments of 1993, 
Public Law'IO3-73, require the annual independent financial audit 
made of RIT programs and activities to contain specific schedules 
and anslyses for all WTID funds, and such other supplementary 
financial information as determined by the Secretary. In the 
past, RIT'a annual audit included WTID as a part of the whole 
institution, making it difficult, if not imposeible to separately 
track WED's use of federal funds. The Department proposed this 
amendment to clarify that specific audited information must be 
presented for WTID so that we could undert&e closer monitoring 
aud waluation of NTID's financial activities. For the first 
time, as a result of action initiated by the Department, audited 
financial data on RTID will be provided to the Department using 
the Federal fiscal year starting in fiscal year 1995. 

Page 27 GAO/ERD-94-22Deaf Education 



Appendir VI 
Comments Prom the Department of 
Ednccrtion 

Linda Worra - Page 3 

Finally, we note that the EDA AmSndmNtS of 1992 made significant 
changes in operation and reporting requiremehts for WTID, thus 
expanding the Department's monitoring and evaluation 
responsibilities. Many of these changes were proposed in the 
Administration's bill. For mtaqle, the information requirements 
of the annual report submitted to the Secretary are expanded, and 
a new provision authorizes the Secretary to request any 
additional information that may be considered necessary+ We 
expect the new annual reporting requirements to provide another 
mechanism for reviewing and evaluating specific areas of WTID's 
program and activities. The specificity of the information, on 
an annual basis, will give the Department the opportunity to see 
differences in enrollment data, student outcomes aud programing, 
employee data, financial statements, end Endowment Program funds 
usage. The Department will scrutinize this information carefully 
sncl use it to review WTID's programs and activities. The 1992 
Amendments also included, for the first time, authority for 
appropriations necessary to conduct monitoring and evaluation 
activities. 

The Department plans to increase its monitoring efforts and 
follow up on the GAO findings to ensure that appropriate 
corrective actions are taken. 

GAO's review of WTID cases at en opportune time. The draft 
report identifies several key areas that we will focus on as we 
work with RIT to carxy out the statutory requirement to assess 
the need to modify the current &RRRWR& for the operation of 
WTID. We will use this process to identify revisions or 
additions to the agreement necessary to remedy problem areas 
identified by the GAO report. A key aspect of that review will 
be increased wersight of operations as necessary and appropriate 
within the scope of authority given to us by the Congress. 

Thank you for giving me the opportunity to cotnment on this draft 
report. Members of my staff and I are prepared to respond if you 
or your staff have any questions. Please feel free to contact 
Susan Murray or Fran Parrotta of my staff at (202) 205-8196. I 
have prwided a few technical coumen ts related to the draft 
report thst are included as Enclosure A. 

Enclosure 

Page 28 --84-28 Deaf Education 



Appendix VII 

Comments From the Rochester Institute of 
Technology 

Page 29 GMhHRD-~23 Deaf Education 



OV2lULL RRACRON: 

Page 80 -44-22 Dead Education 



Appendix VII 
Comments Prom the Rochester Institute of 
Technology 

Pnge 31 GAWHED-94-23 Deaf Education 



i 

Comments Prom the Rochester Imttkute oi 
Technolom 

Page a2 GAo/BBD-94-B Deaf Edncation 



Appendix VII 
Commenta Prom the Eoeheuter lxtetitutc of 
Technology 

Page 88 GAMiRD-94-23 DeafEducation 



Appendix VII 
Commenta From the Bocheater Instkute o? 
Teehuolqjy 

Page 34 4rkhcmm-94-28 Deaf Edueatlon 



Comment8 From the Rochestfs In6titat.e of 
TeehnoloIpp 

Page 26 GM)/HgD-94-22 Deaf Education 



Comments From the Roche8ter htitute of 
Technology 

Page 86 GhOfElBD-94-22 Deaf Education 



Appendix VII 
Commenti  From the Itoclteeter Institute of 
Technology 

Page 37 m-94-23 Deaf Education 



Page 38 G4OiRRb94-23 Deaf Education 



Commenta From the Rochester hstitnte of 
Technology 

Page 89 



Appendix VII 
Chumenta Prom the bcheater Inetitute of 
Technology 

Page40 GA0f3ED-94-23 DeafEdueatlou 



Appendix VIII 

Comments From the Department of Health 
and Human Services 

. 
DEIARTMENTOfHEALTI&HUMANSERVICES 

!&a. Linda G. Korra 
Director, Education 

and Employment Issues 
United states General 

Accounting Office 
Washington, D.C. 20548 

Dear KS. Korra: 

The Secretary had asked me to raopond to your draft raport, *Deaf 
Education: Improved Oversight of the National Tachnioal 
Xnstitnte for the Deaf Nea~Ied.~ Departmemt officlab have 
reviewed this report with interest and have no comments to make 
at this time. 

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to your report before 
it8 publication. 

Siniely yours, 

Principal Deputy Inspector General 

I 

Page41 GAO/HRD-94-23 Deaf Education 



Appendix IX 

Major Contributors to This Report 

Human Resources 
Division, 

Larry Horinko, Assistant Director, (202) 512-7001 
John T. Camey, Senior Evaluator 
Liz Williams, Editor 

Washington, DE. 

New York Regional 
Office 

Frank F. Putalla, Regional Management Representative 
Claire L Gambaccini, Evaluator-in-Charge 
George F. Degen, Evaluator 
Despina Hatzelis, Evah&or 
Ralph Meister, Evaluator 

Office of the General 
Counsel, 
Washington, D.C. 

Barry Betick, Associate General Counsel 
Robert G. Crystal, Assistant General Counsel 
Mary W. Reich, Attorney-Advisor 

w4726) Page 42 GAOfHEtD-94-22 Deaf Education 



:< ,;,: 
:, ’ 

., ., . ._ 



United States 
General Accounting Office 
Washington, D.C. 20548 




